INITIATIVE MEASURE 872
PROPOSED TO THE PEOPLE
Note: The ballot title and explanatory statement were written by the Attorney General as required by law. The Fiscal
Impact Statement was -written by the Office of Financial Management. For more in-depth Office of Fiscal Management
analysis, visit www.ofm.wa.gov/initiatives/default.htm . The complete text of Initiative Measure 872 begins on page 27.
Summary of Fiscal Impact
Initiative 872 would authorize a primary election allowing the two candidates with the most votes to advance to the general election,
regardless of political party, starting with the primary election in September 2005. Annual costs for this primary election system could

((29.01.135)) 29A.04.133 and shall continue through the term for
which he or she was elected.
CODIFICATION AND REPEALS
NEW SECTION. Sec. 16. The code reviser shall revise the
caption of any section of Title 29A RCW as needed to reflect
changes made through this Initiative.
NEW SECTION. Sec.17. The following acts or parts of acts
are each repealed:
(1) RCW 29A.04.157 (September primary) and 2003 c 111 s
128;
(2) RCW 29A.28.010 (Major party ticket) and 2003 c 111 s 701,
1990 c 59 s 102, 1977 ex.s. c 329 s 12, & 1965 c 9 s 29.18.150;
(3) RCW 29A.28.020 (Death or disqualification--Correcting
ballots--Counting votes already cast) and 2003 c 111 s 702, 2001 c
46 s 4, & 1977 ex.s. c 329 s 13; and
(4) RCW 29A.36.190 (Partisan candidates qualified for general
election) and 2003 c 111 s 919.
NEW SECTION. Sec. 18. This act takes effect only if the
Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals ' decision in Democratic Party of
Washington State v. Reed, 343 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2003) holding
the blanket primary election system in Washington state invalid
becomes final and a Final Judgment is entered to that effect.
Com,plete Text of
,:® ""IATIVE 't"EASURE,NO. 811<\
AN ACT Relating to education; amending RCW 28A.505.210,
82.14.410, 84.52.068, 28B.119.010, 43.09.050, 82.08.020,
82.12.045, and 67.28.181 ; reenacting and amending RCW
43.79A.040; adding new sections to chapter 28A.215 RCW; adding
a new section to chapter 82.12 RCW; adding a new chapter to Title
28A RCW; adding a new chapter to Title 28B RCW; adding a new
chapter to Title 43 RCW; creating new sections; repealing RCW
28A.215.100, 28A.215.110, 28A.215 .120, 28A.215.130,
28A.215 .140, 28A.215 . 150, 28A.215.160, 28A.215.170,
28A.215.180, 28A.215 .190, 28A.215.200, 28A.215.900,
28A.215.904, 28A.215.906, and 28A.215.908; and providing an
effective date.
BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON:
NEW SECTION. Sec. 1 FINDINGS. The people of the state of
Washington find that: ·
(1) To compete successfully in the 21st century economy,